GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4062
ANSWERED ON:15.12.2009
TRAINING TO POLICE PERSONNEL

Agarwal Shri Jai Prakash;Basavaraj Shri Gangasandra Siddappa;Dharmshi Shri Babar Gajanan;Majhi Shri Pradeep Kumar;Reddy
Shri Anantha Venkatarami;Saroj Smt. Sushila;Sivasami Shri C.;Sule Supriya

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up specialised institutes/police organisations to train personnel of State Police Forces to
deal with naxel/terrorist challenges, counter chemical and biological warfare and problems of internal security;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the time by which such institutes are likely to be set up in different States and the extent to which it is
likely to improve the capabilities of the police forces to prepare them for any law and order situation;

(c) whether the Government has any proposal to set up commando training centres, Central Police Training College and National
Police university in different States to deal with such menace;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and

(e) the extent to which it is likely to benefit the Police Forces, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIMULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)
(a): Yes, Madam.

(b) & (c): Yes, Madam, The Govt. has decided to set up Central Academy for Police Training (CAPT), two more Central Detective
Training Schools (CDTS) and twenty temporary Counter Insurgency & Anti-Terrorism (CIAT) Schools in different states to improve
capability of the State Police Forces in various aspects of policing including facing of challenges of Naxalism / Terrorism. These are
to be set up in the 11th Plan Period (2007-12).

(d): CAPT is to be set up at Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh, two CDTSs would be set up in Uttar Pradesh and Gujarat and four each
temporary CIATs are proposed to be set up in five States namely Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand and Orissa.

(e): It is proposed to provide training to the newly recruited Deputy Superintendent of Police of all States, police trainers in CAPT &
investigating officers of all States in two CDTSs. Police Personnel of five states namely Assam, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand and
Orissa would get training in Counter Insurgency & Anti-Terrorism in twenty temporary CIAT Schools.
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